
  San Francisco Public Works 
 General – Director’s Office 

49 South Van Ness Ave., Suite 1600 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

        (628) 271-3160    www.SFPublicWorks.org 

 

Public Works Order No: 204574 

  

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR QUOTATIONS 
 

SOURCING EVENT ID: 0000004295 

FSP PROJECT TITLE: MLBE CR #14 VL 

PROJECT TITLE: CURB RAMPS #14 VARIOUS LOCATIONS 
 
CONTRACT ESTIMATE: Approximately $478,000 
 
RECEIPT OF BIDS: April 14, 2021 until 2:30:00 PM. Bids shall be submitted online via ShareFile. 

See Project Manual Section 00 21 13 for specific bid submission instructions. 
ShareFile URL: 
https://sanfranciscopublicworks.sharefile.com/i/i59e4472cdf447328 [SPECIFIER: 
Copy hyperlink from Section 00 21 13 (under Submission and Opening of Bids 
Paragraph D1) or from Section 00 21 13 Appendix A (first page).] 

 
AGENCY APPROVALS:   Public Works 
TIME ALLOWED FOR COMPLETION: 180 consecutive calendar days 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:   $1,500/calendar day. 
CONTRACT BASIS:   Unit Price 
LICENSE REQUIRED:   Class “A” 
 
CONTRACT ESTIMATE Approximately $478,000 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT: Categorically Exemption, [2007.1238E] 

 

[INCLUDES LOCAL HIRING REQUIREMENTS] 

 

If necessary, San Francisco Public Works will issue bid date changes by addendum and will post current date for 

receiving bids on the Construction page at the City's website address: 

https://sfcitypartner.sfgov.org/pages/index.aspx  

 
 
Distribution: 

PM: Marcia.Camacho@sfdpw.org; 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5B7C7D4B-6B3B-483D-A4CC-11C332FDB9E7

http://www.sfpublicworks.org/
https://sanfranciscopublicworks.sharefile.com/i/i59e4472cdf447328
https://sfcitypartner.sfgov.org/pages/index.aspx


IDC: Patrick.Rivera@sfdpw.org; Fernando.Cisneros@sfdpw.org; Iqbalbhai.Dhapa@sfdpw.org 
IDC/Construction Management: Suzanne.Suskind@sfdpw.org; Cyril.Velasquez@sfdpw.org; Ed.Yee@sfdpw.org; 
Yvonne.hung@sfdpw.org; Jeanne.Pon@sfdpw.org; Jin.Zhao@sfdpw.org; John.J.Helmuth@sfdpw.org; 
BCMGCS.Inbox@sfdpw.org;  
DDE: Albert.Ko@sfdpw.org; 
IT: Wayne.K.Chan@sfdpw.org;  
Public Works eSystems: K2systems@sfdpw.org;  
Public Affairs: Alex.M.Murillo@sfdpw.org;  
Contract Prep: Severino.Caranto@sfdpw.org; Pansy.Lam@sfdpw.org; Jason.Chin@sfdpw.org; 
Gary.Hom@sfdpw.org; Aaron.Lee@sfdpw.org; Richard.gee@sfdpw.org; 
PCS: Darren.Sciford@sfdpw.org; Jieting.Yu@sfdpw.org;  
OEWD: Ken.Nim@sfgov.org; Chris.Vergara@sfgov.org; joyce.s.wong@sfgov.org; Nicole.Salvador@sfgov.org;  
Other City Depts: rusununguko.made@sfgov.org; ThNguyen@sfwater.org; TKyger@sfwater.org; 
ACP@sfwater.org; sfdocs@sfpl.org;  
OLSE: olseprebidprecon@sfgov.org; Robin.Ho@sfgov.org; James.Hewitt@sfgov.org; Cynthia.Torres@sfgov.org; 
Anna.Liu@sfgov.org;  
CMD: Romulus.Asenloo@sfgov.org; Selormey.Dzikunu@sfdpw.org; Finbarr.Jewell@sfgov.org;  
Antonio.tom@sfgov.org; Regina.chan@sfgov.org; Dalmar.Ismail@sfgov.org; Dalmar.Ismail@sfgov.org; 
Contract Admin: ContractAdmin.Staff@sfdpw.org; 
Minority Business Development Agencies/Builders Exchanges: 
andersandanders6@yahoo.com; southeastjobscoalition@gmail.com; planroom@ebidboard.com; 
mba@marinbuilders.org; planroom@ncbeonline.com; support@ConstructionPlans.org; deanna@bxofsf.com; 
plans@bxscco.com; Dodge.Docs@construction.com;  
All Bidders 
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Degrafinried, Alaric

Acting Director of Public Works
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ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE 
From time to time, Public Works (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you
certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through your DocuSign, Inc.
(DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly,
and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to these terms
and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the 'I agree' button at the bottom of
this document. 
Getting paper copies 
At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the
DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you
through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such
documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of
any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a $0.00 per-page fee. You may
request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below. 
Withdrawing your consent 

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below. 
Consequences of changing your mind 
If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must
withdraw your consent using the DocuSign 'Withdraw Consent' form on the signing page of your
DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive
required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your
DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us
or to sign electronically documents from us. 
All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically 
Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or
made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of
you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us. 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 10/25/2016 8:43:42 AM
Parties agreed to: Degrafinried, Alaric



How to contact Public Works: 
You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:
 To contact us by email send messages to: dannie.tse@sfdpw.org
 
To advise Public Works of your new e-mail address 

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at dannie.tse@sfdpw.org and in the
body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address.  We
do not require any other information from you to change your email address..  
In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign. 
To request paper copies from Public Works 
To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to dannie.tse@sfdpw.org and in the body
of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and telephone
number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 
To withdraw your consent with Public Works 
To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;
ii. send us an e-mail to dannie.tse@sfdpw.org and in the body of such request you must
state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account number.
We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences
of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a
longer time to process.. 

Required hardware and software 

Operating Systems: Windows2000? or WindowsXP? 

Browsers (for SENDERS): Internet Explorer 6.0? or above 

Browsers (for SIGNERS): Internet Explorer 6.0?, Mozilla FireFox 1.0,
NetScape 7.2 (or above) 

Email: Access to a valid email account 

Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum 

Enabled Security Settings: 
•Allow per session cookies

 
•Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy

Server must enable HTTP 1.1 settings via
proxy connection 

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will
provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time
providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will
have the right to withdraw your consent. 



Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically 
To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you
were able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to
e-mail this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or
save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and
disclosures exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above,
please let us know by clicking the 'I agree' button below. 
By checking the 'I Agree' box, I confirm that: 

• I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF
ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURES document; and
 

• I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can
print it, for future reference and access; and
 

• Until or unless I notify Public Works as described above, I consent to receive from
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to me by  Public Works during the course of my relationship with you.
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